
 
Attachment 1 – System Validation Plots 
 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/16 10:23:42

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Head 835 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d081 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.898 mho/m; εr = 41.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.2, 6.2, 6.2); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.64 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 56.1 V/m; Power Drift = -0.024 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.56 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 2.42 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.58 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.62 mW/g 

0 dB = 2.62mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/17 11:02:42

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Body 835 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 835 MHz; Type: D835V2; Serial: 4d081 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 835 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M900 Medium parameters used: f = 835 MHz; σ = 0.969 mho/m; εr = 54.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.09, 6.09, 6.09); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.77 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 55.4 V/m; Power Drift = 0.037 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.64 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 2.55 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 1.69 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.76 mW/g 

0 dB = 2.76mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/20 9:46:06

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Head 2450 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 2450 MHz; Type: D2450V2; Serial: 714 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 2450 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2450 MHz; σ = 1.81 mho/m; εr = 38.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.26, 4.26, 4.26); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 14.9 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 96.1 V/m; Power Drift = -0.030 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 30.1 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 13.5 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 6.12 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 15.2 mW/g 

0 dB = 15.2mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/21 9:26:45

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

System Validation (Body 2450 MHz) 

DUT: Dipole 2450 MHz; Type: D2450V2; Serial: 714 

Communication System: CW; Frequency: 2450 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2450 MHz; σ = 1.96 mho/m; εr = 52.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.1, 4.1, 4.1); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Area Scan (5x5x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 14.5 mW/g 
 
Antenna Input Power 250 mW/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, 
dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 90.3 V/m; Power Drift = 0.000 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 28.8 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 12.8 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 5.87 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 14.3 mW/g 

0 dB = 14.3mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



 
Attachment 2-1 – SAR Test Plots (CDMA2000 BC0) 
 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/16 14:33:36

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Cheek/Touch 1013ch (824.70MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: CDMA SHI03; Serial: SSHEK000799 

Communication System: CDMA2000 Cellular; Frequency: 824.7 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 824.7 MHz; σ = 0.888 mho/m; εr = 41.8; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.2, 6.2, 6.2); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (10x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.544 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 25.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.042 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.647 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.525 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.397 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.551 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.551mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/16 13:03:19

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Cheek/Touch 384ch (836.52MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: CDMA SHI03; Serial: SSHEK000799 

Communication System: CDMA2000 Cellular; Frequency: 836.52 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.52 MHz; σ = 0.898 mho/m; εr = 41.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.2, 6.2, 6.2); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (10x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.566 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 25.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.015 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.675 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.557 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.422 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.589 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.589mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/16 15:06:36

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Cheek/Touch 777ch (848.31MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: CDMA SHI03; Serial: SSHEK000799 

Communication System: CDMA2000 Cellular; Frequency: 848.31 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 848.31 MHz; σ = 0.908 mho/m; εr = 41.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.2, 6.2, 6.2); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (10x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.592 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 26.1 V/m; Power Drift = -0.032 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.723 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.584 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.437 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.619 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.619mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/16 15:18:05

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Cheek/Touch 777ch (848.31MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: CDMA SHI03; Serial: SSHEK000799 

Communication System: CDMA2000 Cellular; Frequency: 848.31 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 848.31 MHz; σ = 0.908 mho/m; εr = 41.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.2, 6.2, 6.2); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.612 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/16 13:22:20

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Ear/Tilt 384ch (836.52MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: CDMA SHI03; Serial: SSHEK000799 

Communication System: CDMA2000 Cellular; Frequency: 836.52 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.52 MHz; σ = 0.898 mho/m; εr = 41.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.2, 6.2, 6.2); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position/Area Scan (10x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.277 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 17.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.028 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.345 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.280 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.215 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.296 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.296mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/16 13:54:33

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Cheek/Touch 384ch (836.52MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: CDMA SHI03; Serial: SSHEK000799 

Communication System: CDMA2000 Cellular; Frequency: 836.52 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.52 MHz; σ = 0.898 mho/m; εr = 41.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.2, 6.2, 6.2); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (10x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.574 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 25.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.011 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.711 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.552 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.412 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.587 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.587mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/16 14:10:22

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Ear/Tilt 384ch (836.52MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: CDMA SHI03; Serial: SSHEK000799 

Communication System: CDMA2000 Cellular; Frequency: 836.52 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.52 MHz; σ = 0.898 mho/m; εr = 41.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.2, 6.2, 6.2); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position/Area Scan (10x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.289 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 18.1 V/m; Power Drift = -0.048 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.340 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.286 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.220 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.298 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.298mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/17 17:27:37

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 1013ch (824.70MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: CDMA SHI03; Serial: SSHEK000799 

Communication System: CDMA2000 Cellular; Frequency: 824.7 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M900 Medium parameters used: f = 824.7 MHz; σ = 0.96 mho/m; εr = 54.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.09, 6.09, 6.09); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.357 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 20.2 V/m; Power Drift = -0.054 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.445 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.347 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.260 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.361 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.361mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/17 17:08:39

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 384ch (836.52MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: CDMA SHI03; Serial: SSHEK000799 

Communication System: CDMA2000 Cellular; Frequency: 836.52 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.52 MHz; σ = 0.969 mho/m; εr = 54.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.09, 6.09, 6.09); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.475 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 22.7 V/m; Power Drift = -0.035 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.577 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.445 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.325 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.475 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.475mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/17 17:20:00

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 384ch (836.52MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: CDMA SHI03; Serial: SSHEK000799 

Communication System: CDMA2000 Cellular; Frequency: 836.52 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.52 MHz; σ = 0.969 mho/m; εr = 54.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.09, 6.09, 6.09); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.460 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/17 17:58:51

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 777ch (848.31MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: CDMA SHI03; Serial: SSHEK000799 

Communication System: CDMA2000 Cellular; Frequency: 848.31 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M900 Medium parameters used: f = 848.31 MHz; σ = 0.979 mho/m; εr = 54.3; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.09, 6.09, 6.09); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.411 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 21.1 V/m; Power Drift = -0.043 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.512 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.393 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.288 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.411 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.411mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/17 16:40:10

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Front 384ch (836.52MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: CDMA SHI03; Serial: SSHEK000799 

Communication System: CDMA2000 Cellular; Frequency: 836.52 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M900 Medium parameters used: f = 836.52 MHz; σ = 0.969 mho/m; εr = 54.4; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(6.09, 6.09, 6.09); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (6x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.436 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 16.6 V/m; Power Drift = -0.007 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.547 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.421 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.310 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.445 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.445mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



 
Attachment 2-2 – SAR Test Plots (WLAN) 
 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/20 18:40:47

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Cheek/Touch 6ch (2437MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: CDMA SHI03; Serial: SSHEK000799 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.79 mho/m; εr = 38.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.26, 4.26, 4.26); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (9x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.126 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 4.51 V/m; Power Drift = -0.022 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.242 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.114 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.058 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.120 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.120mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/20 18:56:14

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Left Head, Ear/Tilt 6ch (2437MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: CDMA SHI03; Serial: SSHEK000799 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.79 mho/m; εr = 38.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Left Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.26, 4.26, 4.26); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position/Area Scan (9x6x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.064 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.96 V/m; Power Drift = -0.068 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.129 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.060 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.029 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.063 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.063mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/20 19:19:20

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Cheek/Touch 6ch (2437MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: CDMA SHI03; Serial: SSHEK000799 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.79 mho/m; εr = 38.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.26, 4.26, 4.26); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Area Scan (9x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.345 mW/g 
 
Cheek/Touch Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm
Reference Value = 3.16 V/m; Power Drift = -0.020 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.842 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.350 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.152 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.368 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.368mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/20 19:31:01

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Cheek/Touch 6ch (2437MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: CDMA SHI03; Serial: SSHEK000799 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.79 mho/m; εr = 38.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.26, 4.26, 4.26); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Cheek/Touch Position/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.367 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/20 19:34:13

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Right Head, Ear/Tilt 6ch (2437MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: CDMA SHI03; Serial: SSHEK000799 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: HSL2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.79 mho/m; εr = 38.5; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Right Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.26, 4.26, 4.26); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Ear/Tilt Position/Area Scan (9x7x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.147 mW/g 
 
Ear/Tilt Position/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.44 V/m; Power Drift = -0.081 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.384 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.162 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.071 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.175 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.175mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/21 10:27:10

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 6ch (2437MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: CDMA SHI03; Serial: SSHEK000799 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 52.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.1, 4.1, 4.1); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.035 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.45 V/m; Power Drift = -0.011 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.080 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.036 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.020 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.037 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.037mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/21 10:41:00

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Rear 6ch (2437MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: CDMA SHI03; Serial: SSHEK000799 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 52.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.1, 4.1, 4.1); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Z Scan (1x1x45): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm, dz=2.5mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.034 mW/g 

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION



Date/Time: 2010/09/21 9:55:12

Test Laboratory: JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION 

Body-worn, Front 6ch (2437MHz) 

DUT: Cellular Phone; Type: CDMA SHI03; Serial: SSHEK000799 

Communication System: WLAN; Frequency: 2437 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: M2450 Medium parameters used: f = 2437 MHz; σ = 1.95 mho/m; εr = 52.6; ρ = 1000 kg/m3  

Phantom section: Flat Section  
Measurement Standard: DASY4 (High Precision Assessment) 

DASY4 Configuration: 

Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1679; ConvF(4.1, 4.1, 4.1); Calibrated: 2010/08/20  
Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)  
Electronics: DAE3 Sn508; Calibrated: 2009/11/09  
Phantom: SAM 1200; Type: QD 000 P40 CA; Serial: 1200  
Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 184 

 
Body-worn/Area Scan (7x10x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.028 mW/g 
 
Body-worn/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.56 V/m; Power Drift = -0.008 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.055 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.028 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.016 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.029 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.029mW/g

JAPAN QUALITY ASSURANCE ORGANIZATION


